exchange gains and losses because such expenses are not operating and recurring in nature. Adjusted profit
for the year is not a measure required by or presented in accordance with IFRSs. The use of adjusted profit for
the year has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation from, or as a substitute
for analysis of, our results of operations or financial condition as reported under IFRSs.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Fulu Holdings Limited Annual Report 202012

REVENUE

Our revenue increased by 36% from RMB241.92 million in 2019 to RMB328.21 million in 2020. This
increase was primarily driven by an increase in services fees from online store operation services,
primarily driven by an increase in online stores we operated for digital goods vendors and the GMV of
transactions that occurred in these stores.

Revenue by Nature

Our revenue primarily includes (a) commissions from digital goods-related services; and (b) service
fees from online store operation services and other value-added services. The following table sets forth
revenue breakdown by types of services, in absolute amount and as a percentage of total revenue, in
2020 and 2019.

For the year ended December 31,

2020 2019
RMB % RMB %

(RMB in thousands,  except for percentage)

Digital goods-related services 254,234 77% 220,230 91%
Value-added services

Online store operation services 67,635 21% 20,225 8%
 Others(1) 6,341 2% 1,464 1%

Total 328,210 100% 241,919 100%

Note:

(1) Include user acquisition and management services (e.g. mini-game development services) and IT solutions.

Digital goods-related services. Revenue from digital goods-related services increased by 15% from
RMB220,230,000 in 2019 to RMB254,234,000 in 2020. The revenue across the business segments
remaining stable, with a relatively greater increase in revenue from the telecommunications and lifestyle.

Value-added services. Our value-added services consist primarily of online store operation services
and other value-added service. Revenue from online store operation services increased by 234% from